Please contact: Access to Information Team Email: <u>MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net</u> Direct tel: 01782 916875



Level 3, Christ Church Precinct County Hall Fishergate Hill Preston PR1 8XB

26 February 2024

t: 0300 373 3550 www.lancashireandsouthcumbria.icb.nhs.uk

# **Re: Your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 Ref no:** FOI-3781-LSC

Thank you for your request dated 18 January 2024.

We can confirm that the ICB does hold the information you requested.

Please find our response to your questions below:

Q1	Your Question:
	How many babies were born in your Integrated Care System from 1 April 2021 to 1 April 2023? Our Response:
	31069
Q2	Your Question:
	How many babies do you estimate there are aged 0-2 living in your Integrated Care System currently?
	Our Response:
	Children aged 0-24 months estimated to be between 31000 – 33000 taking into account movers in/out.
Q3	Your Question:
	What proportion of them accessed Start for Life services during the period 1 April 2022 to 1 April 2023?
	Our Response:
	Please redirect your request to two Blackburn with Darwen council and Blackpool council who were allocated Best Start for Life funding.
	<u>https://www.blackburn.gov.uk/data-and-information/freedom-information/how-make-</u>
	<ul> <li><u>freedom-information-request</u></li> <li><u>https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Your-Council/Transparency-and-open-data/Freedom-of-information/Making-a-Freedom-of-information-request.aspx</u></li> </ul>
	1

4	Your Question:
	The Family Hubs and Start for Life programme guide states that 10% of babies have a 'disorganised' attachment style which is associated with the worst developmental outcomes. (see Annex I: perinatal mental health and parent–infant relationship support on p81) What percentage of babies aged 0-2 in your Integrated Care System are you commissioning specialised parent-
	infant relationship services for? i.e. a clinical psychologist or child psychotherapist led service, as outlined
	here: https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fparentinfantfoundation
	.org.uk%2Four-work%2Fwhat-is-a-parent-infant-
	team%2F&data=05%7C02%7CMLCSU.FOITeam%40nhs.net%7Cfa43580140554a6c9e9c08dc
	28fdff%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C0%7C638411811539907378%7CU
	known%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6lk1haWwiLCJX\
	I6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=QvMC1r2n5esherczJ%2BLwX3J95n8ZcwXAQRV77
	g%2B4u0%3D&reserved=0
	Our Response:
	our Response.
	I ancashire and South Cumbria ICB currently commission one Specialised Parent-Infant
	Lancashire and South Cumbria ICB currently commission one Specialised Parent-Infan Relationship Service (Blackpool PAIRS service) to work with infants and young children

The service specification currently indicates that the service will identify and provide direct therapeutic work to a minimum of 80 parent-infant dyads per annum, provide a minimum of 80 professional consultations per annum and will deliver parent-infant relationship training to a minimum of 250 health and social care professionals per annum. This will be reviewed periodically according to service demand.

# Right of Appeal

Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response please do not hesitate to contact us. If you are dissatisfied with the response, you are entitled to request an internal review which should be formally requested in writing and must be within 40 working days from the date this response was issued.

### To request an internal review

You can request this by contacting the FOI team by email at <u>MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net</u> or by post to Leyland House, Lancashire Business Park, Leyland, PR266TR, specifying why you require a review.

If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the CCGs FOI complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF <u>www.ico.gov.uk</u>

### Yours sincerely

# On behalf of Kevin Lavery

**ICB Chief Executive**